

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :

COURT NO.

ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERALOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6

(Application for directions)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2842-2843 OF 2009

Avinash Chander Malhotra

.... Appellant

VERSUS

Arun Kumar & Anr.

.... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd November, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue fresh notice to Respondent No. 1.
Dasti service, in addition is permitted.
The Special leave petitions be converted into civil
appeals and numbered as such.
The office report is, accordingly, disposed of."**

It is submitted that both the respondents in the matters have been represented through Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate. Service of the notice in the matters have complete. Original record of the matters have been returned to National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi vide Registry circular dated 3.12.2014. Both the Advocate have filed statement of case have. Matter is ready for hearing vide Registrar Court's order dated 28.1.2013.

It is further submitted that Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Advocate for Appellant had designated as Senior Advocate and notice for alternative arrangement was issued to Appellant through registered A.D. post. A.D. card duly signed has been received but no alternative arrangement has been done by the Appellant.

The office report for direction in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13.12.2013, when His Lordship pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Since notice has been served on the petitioner by the
Registry, it is for the petitioner to take necessary steps to**

**engage another counsel for his representation.
No further orders are necessary."**

-2-

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate has filed an application for direction which is registered as I.A. Nos. 5-6. (Copy of applications are placed with main appeal paper books).

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Senior Advocate
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Kush